contractor is found to be unsatisfactory during the validity of the contract period. 

16. The Earnest Money Deposit of successful tenderer will be forfeited if he does not 

fulfill any of the following conditions: 

a) Furnishing of Security Deposit of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees fifteen lakhs only) in the 

form of a Demand Draft or equivalent bank guarantee drawn on any commercial  

bank in favour of “NIRDPR”, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad and  Execution of the 

agreement within 10days of the receipt of the letter awarding the contract. 

b) Commencement of the contract within 10 days of the signing of the agreement or as

[...]

NIRD&PR reserves the right to award contracts for catering, housekeeping maintenance of 
guest houses collectively.  Decision of the Director General in this regard will be final. 

4. The successful tenderer will be required to pay security deposit of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees 
fifteen lakhs only) which will not carry any interest. 

5. The NIRD&PR reserves the right to forfeit the EMD of the tenderer on account of (a) premature 
withdrawal from the tender; (b) non-payments of security deposit.  The decision of the Director 
General, NIRD&PR shall be final in this regard.